

No. 21-778

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SELINA MARIE RAMIREZ, Individually and as
Independent Administrator of, and on behalf of, THE
ESTATE OF GABRIEL EDUARDO OLIVAS, and as Parent,
Guardian, And Next Friend of and for Female Minor
SMO; GABRIEL ANTHONY OLIVAS, Individually,
Petitioners,

v.

JEREMIAS GUADARRAMA; EBONY N. JEFFERSON,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE, LAW
ENFORCEMENT ACTION PARTNERSHIP, AND
RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Daniel M. Greenfield
Rosalind Dillon
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8538

Clark M. Neily III
Jay R. Schweikert
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-1461
jschweikert@cato.org

December 23, 2021

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional counsel on inside
cover)

David F. Oyer*
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
501 H. Street NE
Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002

Captain Leigh Maddox (Ret.)
THE LAW ENFORCEMENT
ACTION PARTNERSHIP
121 Mystic Avenue, Suite 9
Medford, MA 02155

**Admitted only in California; practicing under supervision of the MacArthur Justice Center.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. MODERN QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DOCTRINE IS UNTETHERED FROM ANY STATUTORY OR HISTORICAL JUSTIFICATION.....	5
A. Neither the text nor history of Section 1983 provide for qualified immunity.....	5
B. The “clearly established law” standard is plainly at odds with any plausible reading of nineteenth-century common law.	7
II. GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS MAY VIOLATE “CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW” IN CASES OF OBVIOUS VIOLATIONS, WITHOUT PRIOR FACTUALLY ANALOGOUS DECISIONS.	9
III. PERSISTENT MISAPPLICATION OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY HARMS PUBLIC OFFICIALS BY ERODING PUBLIC TRUST AND UNDERMINING THE RULE OF LAW.	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	10
<i>Bellotte v. Edwards</i> , 629 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2011)...	12
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015)	3, 12
<i>Cowart v. Erwin</i> , 837 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	7
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	7
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	3, 10, 11
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	5, 9
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021)	3, 4, 11, 12
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020) ..	11, 12
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Newman v. Guedry</i> , 703 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2012)....	11
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	3, 10, 11
<i>Taylor v. Stevens</i> , 946 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	6

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 5
------------------------	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, *A Qualified Defense of Qualified Immunity*, 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1853 (2018)8
- Aimee Ortiz, *Confidence in Police Is at Record Low, Gallup Survey Finds*, N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 12, 2020)15
- Alexander J. Lindvall, *Qualified Immunity and Obvious Constitutional Violations*, 28 GEO. MASON L. REV. 1047 (2021).....13
- Fred O. Smith, *Abstention in a Time of Ferguson*, 131 HARV. L. REV. 2283 (2018).....16
- Inst. on Race and Justice, Northeastern Univ., *Promoting Cooperative Strategies to Reduce Racial Profiling* (2008).....16
- Joanna Schwartz, *Qualified Immunity and Federalism All the Way Down*, 109 GEO. L. J. 305 (2020)13
- Michael L. Wells, *Qualified Immunity After Ziglar v. Abbasi: The Case for a Categorical Approach*, 68 AM. U. L. REV. 379 (2018).....13
- Mike Baker, et al., *Three Words. 70 Cases. The Tragic History of ‘I Can’t Breathe.’*, N.Y. TIMES (June 29, 2020)15
- Rich Morin et al., Pew Research Ctr., *Behind the Badge* (2017)15, 17
- Scott A. Keller, *Qualified and Absolute Immunity at Common Law*, 73 STAN. L. REV. 1337 (2021)8

U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (Mar. 4, 2015)	16
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 CAL. L. REV. 45 (2018)	6
William Baude, <i>Is Quasi-Judicial Immunity Qualified Immunity?</i> , 73 STAN. L. REV. ONLINE (2021 Forthcoming)	8
